the Eastern Distributor land bridge and a disused Navy fuel bunker located to the north east of this land 

bridge. Two-hundred and twenty (220) trees located in the vicinity of the site have been included in this 

report, including thirty-eight (38) trees of High Retention Value, one-hundred and twenty-eight (128) trees 

of Moderate Retention Value, forty-six (46) of Low Retention Value and eight (8) of Very Low Retention 

Value. 

The proposed development will necessitate the removal of a total of one-hundred and forty (140) trees. 

This includes forty-three (42) trees of Low and Very Low Retention Value, ninety-one (91) of Moderate

[...]

The remaining seventy-one (71) trees 

are proposed to be retained in situ and protected as part of the proposed development. In order to 

compensate for loss of amenity resulting from the removal of trees to accommodate the proposed 

development, two-hundred and sixty-five (265) new trees are proposed to be planted within the site as part 

of the landscape works.  

1 INTRODUCTION 

1.1.1 This report was commissioned by McGregor Coxall to assess the health and condition of two-

hundred and twenty-one (221) trees located surrounding the Art Gallery of NSW and portions of 

The Domain surrounding the Gallery building and over the Eastern Distributor to the north-east of 

the Art Gallery. The report has been prepared to aid in the assessment of a Development

[...]

10.15.3 Ground protection shall be installed prior to any site works and maintained in good condition for 

the duration of the construction period. On completion of the works, ground protection shall be 

removed without damage or disturbance to the underlying soil profile. 

11 REPLACEMENT PLANTING 

11.1.1 Two-hundred and sixty-five (265) new trees are proposed to be planted within the site as part of 

the landscape works associated with the development. The extent of replacement planting is 

adequate to compensate for loss of amenity (resulting from the removal of trees to accommodate